2032 11.84   11.84   62.58   210.68   273.26   261.42   75.15

2033 12.20   12.20   64.86   223.51   288.37   276.18   70.89

2034 12.56   12.56   67.23   237.12   304.35   291.79   66.87

2035 146.86   12.94   159.80   69.70   251.56   321.26   161.45   33.04

2036 13.33   13.33   72.25   266.88   339.13   325.81   59.52

2037 13.73   13.73   74.91   283.13   358.05   344.32   56.17

2038 14.14   14.14   77.67   300.38   378.05   363.91   53.00

2039 14.56   14.56   80.54   318.67   399.21   384.65   50.02

2040 146.86   15.00   161.87   83.53   338.08   421.60   259.74   30.16

Economic Net Present Value (ENPV): 300.49

Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR): 14.4%

Discount Rate: 12%

Benefits
ENPVyear

Costs

The World Bank
Guizhou Tongren Rural Transport Project (P148071)

Page 35/46

Table 4.2:  Sensitivity Test of the EIRR for the Whole Project

  Tests
EIRR (%)

ENPV@12%
(RMB million) Case O&M Cost Benefits

Base Case   14.4%  300.49
 +10%  14.2%  272.16
 +20%  14.0%  243.82
 +50%  13.3%  158.81
  +10% 15.9%  496.98
  +20% 17.3%  693.47
  -10% 12.9%  104.00
  -20% 11.2%  -92.49
 +10% -10% 12.6%  75.67

  +20% -20% 10.7%  -149.16

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ENPV = economic net present value,
O&M = operation and maintenance
Source: The World Bank ICR team

The World Bank
Guizhou Tongren Rural Transport Project (P148071)

Page 36/46

ANNEX 5. TRAINING PROGRAMS

No. Topic Time Training Contents Location
Number of

participants

1 Gender
March 2, 2016 -

March 4, 2016

To strengthen capacity for addressing gender in

World Bank rural transport projects through lessons

and good practices from within and outside the EAP

region.

Vietnam
Hanoi

2

2 Procurement
March 28, 2016 -